
Planning Committee

Tuesday 5 November 2019
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 28 October 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 5 November 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS, EXTENSIONS AND ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTIONS (GLENGALL ROAD, COBOURG ROAD, TRAFALGAR 
AVENUE CONSERVATION AREAS)

3 - 80



Item No. Title Page No.

6. RELEASE OF £265,895 S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER MATCH 
FUNDING FOR A MAYORS AIR QUALITY FUND PROJECT AND 
SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF THE WALWORTH ROAD PUBLIC 
REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

81 - 117

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 118 - 121

7.1. 596 - 608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE 
LONDON, SE15 1JB

122 - 389

7.2. 596 - 608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE, 
LONDON SE15 1JB (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)

390 - 405

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  28 October 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of memb
[...]
 between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Item No. 

5.

Classification:  

Open

Date:

5 November 2019

Meeting Name: 

Planning Committee 

Report title: Conservation Area Appraisals, extensions and article 4 directions. 

Address: 
Glengall Road Conservation Area
Cobourg Road Conservation Area
Trafalgar Avenue Conservation Area

Proposal: 
To agree the adoption of the conservation area appraisals and article 4 
directions for the Glengall Road, Cobourg Road and Trafalgar Avenue 
Conservation Areas. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 
From: Catherine Jeater

Application Start Date n/a Application Expiry Date  n/a
Earliest Decision Date n/a

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Planning Committee note the responses to the consultation and agree the 
adoption of the amended conservation area appraisals, extensions and article 4 
directions for Glengall Road, Cobourg Road and Trafalgar Avenue Conservation 
Areas.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

[...]
oors
 porches
 boundary treatments where they front a highway (walls, fences, gates)
 hardstanding adjacent to a public highway
 roof coverings

28. A draft article 4 direction is included in the appendices. The owner and occupiers of 
the properties affected will be notified, site notices displayed in the conservation 
areas and local advertisement take place for 28 days as the requirements of Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
schedule 3.

29. Applications for development which are subject to an article 4 are fee exempt.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

30. This report asks the Planning Committee to note the consultation responses and 
agree to the adoption of the amended conservation area and article 4 directions for 
the Glengall Road, Cobourg Road and Trafalgar Avenue Conservation Areas.

31. In May 2019, the Planning Committee authorised  the designation of the extension 
to Glengall Road conservation area and the consultation on extensions, 
designations and article 4 directions for certain specific roads.  The Committee is 
now asked to consider the results of the public consultation as recommended by 

9

https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/hpg/historic-environment/article4directions/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/hpg/hpr-definitions/l/536333/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/hpg/hpr-definitions/p/536385/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/hpg/hpr-definitions/c/534812/


8

Historic England concerning the appraisal and management plan.

32. A conservation area is an area of special architectural or historic interest, the 
character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance (section 
69(1), Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act (LBA) 1990). A Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) is under a duty to designate conservation areas within its 
locality and to review them from time to time (section 69(2)). 

33. There is no statut
[...]
 presence of

…………………………………………….
Authorised Signatory

78



Appendix 2. cont. 

Maps of article 4 directions and extensions for reference. 

Trafalgar Avenue conservation area

Glengall Road conservation area

79



Cobourg Road conservation area

80



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
5 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Project Title
To release £265,895 from the S106 agreements 
associated with the below developments, to deliver match 
funding for a Mayors Air Quality Fund project and support 
the delivery of the Walworth Road public realm 
improvement scheme

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Project: Walworth Low Emission Neighbourhood and 
Walworth Public Realm Improvement Scheme
Funds: Newington, North Walworth, Faraday and 
Camberwell Green

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee approve the release of £265,895 (£70,000 – 2019/20 and 
£106,000 2020/21, £89,895 2021/2022) for the Low Emission neighbourhood of 
Section 106 funding, from the below developments, to deliver the projects as set out in 
paragraphs 3-7.

Permission Ref Account No Address Amount

18/AP/1137 826
LAND TO THE REAR OF 58-
62 PORTLAND ST, LONDON 
SE17 2PB

£ 1,498.46

14/AP/2709 757 2-16 AMELIA STREET, 
LONDON, SE17 3PY £69,500.18

14/AP/0830 742 237 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON, SE17 1RL £83,750.00

14/AP/0175 725

16A WYNDHAM ROAD AND 
166, 168, 170, 172, 174, 176 
AND 176A CAMBERWELL 
ROAD, LONDON, SE5

£43,201.76

07/AP/2075 385 182-186 WARHAM STREET 
LONDON SE5 £2,500.00

09/AP/0717 437 170 SUMNER ROAD 
LONDON SE15 6JL £2,040.00

14/AP/0257 732 315-317 CAMBERWELL NEW 
ROAD LONDON SE5 0TF £18,904.60

14/AP/3277 758

1-20 HOUSEMAN WAY 30-51 
HOUSEMAN WAY And 90-106 
BENHILL ROAD LONDON 
SE5

£44,500.00

TOTAL £265,895.00

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to 
achieve sustaina
[...]
nt Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

118
Agenda Item 7



6. Each of the following items are prec
[...]
.................................................................................. 244 

 

  

3 

125



Item No.  
7.1 
 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
5 November 2019 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 18/AP/3284 for: DECISION NOTICE 
 
Address:  
596-608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE LONDON 
SE15 1JB   
 
Proposal:  
Mixed-use redevelopment comprising the demolition of all existing buildings 
and structures (listed mural to be removed and stored prior to demolition, 
and incorporated into proposed development); construction of three 
buildings arranged around a central plinth ranging in height from 10 to 38 
storeys (maximum height +144.2m AOD) above single basement, ground 
and mezzanines floors, to provide a range of uses including 372 residential 
units (Use Class C3), place of worship (Use Class D1), retail (Use Classes 
A1-A4), and office / light industrial (Use Classes B1(a)/B1(c)); means of 
access, public realm and landscaping works, parking and cycle storage 
provision, energy centre / plant and servicing areas, and associated 
ancillary works. 
 
This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic 
and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location. 
 
An associated Listed Building Consent Application has been submitted 
under reference 18/AP/3285. 
 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Sarah Parsons 
 

Application Start Date  15/10/2018 Application Expiry Date  14/01/2019 
Earliest Decision Date   

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 

1.  a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to the Mayor of 
London, referral to the Secretary of State and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 5th May 2020.  

  

4 

126



 b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 30 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2017. 

  

 c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the Director of Planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that for the 
purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on which the Local 
Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report. 

  

 d) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 5th May 2020 that the Director of 
Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out 
at paragraph 773 of this report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
2.  The proposed development comprises the comprehensive redevelopment of the application 

site on the corner of Old Kent Road and Peckham Park Road. The 0.43 hectares (ha.) site is 
currently occupied by the Everlasting Ministries Church, in the former North Peckham Civic 
Centre, and a Topps Tiles retail store. To the rear of the site on Livesey Place, are long term 
vacant industrial buildings. 

  
3.  There is a Grade II listed mural mounted on the former Civic Centre building. If Planning and 

Listed Building Consent were granted, the mural would be carefully removed and safely 
stored during the demolition and construction phases of the scheme. It would then be re 
mounted on the new building, in broadly the same location as it is found today. Accordingly, 
an application for Listed Building Consent is also under consideration. The planning 
reference for this is 18/AP/3285.   

  
4.  The development would provide 372 new homes, which would make a good contribution to 

meeting the borough’s housing need. The applicant has committed to providing 3
[...]
  The proposals would deliver a high standard of accommodation, which would comply with 

the majority of the standards and principles of exemplary residential design, as set out in 
Southwark’s residential design standards SPD. The scheme would include a majority of dual 
aspect units of 63.4% which is considered very good taking into account the high density of 
the scheme. Whilst there would be some homes with no external private amenity space, this 
is compensated for with additional internal living space and financial contributions.  

  
865.  The transport issues associated with this scheme have been addressed through negotiation, 

and it would provide good quality pedestrian and cycle permeability and residential 

230 

352



management to reduce the impact of servicing and delivery whilst allowing for the emerging 
plans for the surrounding public highway to be facilitated. 

  
866.  The impacts of the scheme on neighbouring properties in relation to daylight and sunlight 

would in a number of cases be of major adverse magnitude. However, only very significantly 
lower massing, which would fail to deliver the new homes, jobs and other regeneration 
benefits proposed here, would have a materially lower daylight impact. Furthermore, in many 
cases, where the results would not satisfy the BRE Guidelines, the retained levels would be 
within the range considered acceptable for an urban location.  

  
867.  The architectural design is considered to be of the highest quality and, any harm to the 

settings of surrounding conservation areas is considered to be outweighed by the major 
regeneration benefits of the proposals. The Grade II mural would be re-instated in the new 
development, resulting in no harm to its heritage significance.  

  
868.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 

referral to the Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the agreement of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement und
[...]
 Friary Estate Green Hundred Road SE15 1RS  
38 Reading House Friary Estate Green Hundred Road SE15 1RS  
38 Reading House Friary Estate Green Hundred Road SE15 1RS  
44 Aylesbury House Friary Estate SE15 1RW 

244 

366



APPENDIX 3

Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
Civic Centre Ltd, Shaviram Developments 
Ltd & Old Kent Road

Reg. 
Number

18/AP/3284

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Major - GRANTED Case 

Number
2168-596

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Mixed-use redevelopment comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and structures (listed mural 
to be removed and stored prior to demolition, and incorporated into proposed development); construction 
of three buildings arranged around a central plinth ranging in height from 10 to 38 storeys (maximum 
height +144.2m AOD) above single basement, ground and mezzanines floors, to provide a range of uses 
including 372 residential units (Use Class C3), place of worship (Use Class D1), retail (Use Classes A1-
A4), and office / light industrial (Use Classes B1(a)/B1(c)); means of access, public realm and 
landscaping works, parking and cycle storage provision, energy centre / plant and servicing areas, and 
associated ancillary works.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core 
Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the 
Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location.

An associated Listed Building Consent Application has been submitted under reference 18/AP/3285

THE APPLICATI
[...]
 title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 18/AP/3285 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Address:  
596-608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE, LONDON, 
SE15 1JB 
 
Proposal:  
Careful removal and storage of Grade II listed mural prior to demolition of 
the existing non listed building, and subsequent incorporation of the mural 
into mixed-use redevelopment of the site to be considered under planning 
application reference 18/AP/3284. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
 

Application Start Date  15/10/2018 Application Expiry Date  10/12/2018 
Earliest Decision Date 22/11/2018  
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the recommended conditions.  
  

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

2.  Type of property 
 

Grade II Listed Mural at Ground Floor Level of 
former North Peckham Civic Centre. 

 Site bounded by 
 

The mural fronts onto Old Kent Road and turns the 
corner onto Peckham Park Road.  

 Is property listed? 
 

The host building (the former North Peckham Civic 
Centre) is not listed, but the mural is Grade II listed.  

 Is property in a Conservation 
Area? 
 

No 

 Any other relevant 
constraints? 
 

No 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
3.  Listed Building Consent is sought for the careful removal and storage of the Grade II 

Listed Mural, and then its reinstatement in a proposed mixed use development on 
2 

 

392



the site. This mixed use development is considered separately under 18/AP/3284.  
  

 Planning history 
 

4.  See Appendix 1 for any relevant planning history of the application site and/or 
adjoining sites.  

  
 Please note that this application for Listed Building Consent is submitted in 

conjunction with an application for Full Planning Permission for the following: 
  
 “Mixed-use redevelopment comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and 

structures (listed mural to be removed and stored prior to demolition, and 
incorporated into proposed development); construction of three buildings arranged 
around a central plinth ranging in height from 10 to 38 storeys (maximum height 
+144.2m AOD) above single basement, ground and mezzanines floors, to provide a 
range of uses including 372 residential units (Use Class C3), place of worship (Use 
Class D1), retail (Use Classes A1-A4), and office / light industrial (Use Classes 
B1(a)/B1(c)); means of access, public realm and landscaping works, parking and 
cycle storage provision, energy centre / plant and servicing areas, and associated 
ancillary works.” 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 Summary of Main Issues 
  
5.  The main issue to be considered in respect of this application is the harm the 

proposal would cause to significance of the heritage asset. This assessment should 
be carried out giving regard to all relevant planning policies. This assessment covers 
the following key considerations: 

  
 • Policy; 

• Consultation responses, and how the application addresses the concerns 
raised; 

• Understanding the significance and the proposal; 
• Assessment of harm to significance; 
• Community impact and equalities assessment; 
• Human rights implications, and; 
• Positive and proactive statement 

  
 Policy 
  

6.  Listed Building Consent is considered under the terms of the Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas Act (1990) [the Act] as amended and updated. The main 
principles of the Act are repeated in the NPPF (2019), and reinforced by the 
council's policies, and associated guidance documents. The main issue in these 
cases is the effect of the proposal on the special architectural and historic interest of 
the listed building. 

  
7.  The Act places great weight on the 'special interest' of heritage assets and their 

settings, and stresses the importance of preserving and enhancing their architectural 
and historic significance. The NPPF reinforces these principles st
[...]
d House Peckham 
Park Road SE15 6TN 

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 

 
 

12 

 

402



 

APPENDIX 2 

 

Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Historic England 
Twentieth Century Society 
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
Flat 92, Northfield House Peckham Park Road SE15 6TN  
38 Reading House Greenhundred Rd. SE15 1RS  

 
 
   

13 

 

403



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Civic Centre Ltd, Shaviram Developments Ltd & Old Kent 
Road Regeneration Ltd

Reg. Number 18/AP/3285

Application Type Listed Building Consent 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2168-596

Draft of Decision Notice

Listed Building CONSENT was given to carry out the following works:
Careful removal and storage of Grade II listed mural prior to demolition of the existing non listed building, and 
subsequent incorporation of the mural into mixed-use redevelopment of the site to be considered under planning 
application reference 18/AP/3284.

At: 596-608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE, LONDON, SE15 1JB

In accordance with application received on 09/10/2018    

Subject to the following seven conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:
As required under Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans:

MLNL-406-1-05-03 Elevations-Proposed Rev P1
MLNL-406-1- 05-04 Elevations-Proposed Rev P1
Listed Building Assessment by Peter Stewart Consultancy September 2018
Orbis Conservation Methodology 

Reason:
For the avoidan
[...]
2011 and Saved Policies: 3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment; 3.16 
Conservation Areas; 3.17 Listed Buildings; of The Southwark Plan 2007.

   

405



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Kevin Fenton
Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 21 May 2019

1
1
4

1

1

1

7

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Conservation Area Appraisals, extensions and article 4 directions (Glengall Road, Cobourg Road, Trafalgar Avenue Conservation Areas)
	Appendix 1: Glengall Road Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 1: Cobourg Road Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 1: Trafalgar Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 2: Draft Article 4 direction
	Appendix 2 cont.: Maps

	6 Release of £265,895 S106 Agreements to deliver match funding for a Mayors Air Quality Fund project and support the delivery of the Walworth Road public realm improvement scheme
	Appendix A: Letter of support from Councill

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 November 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 November 2019 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OFFICER
SUPPORT

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road) 
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects)
Sarah Parsons (Team Leader Old Kent Road Regeneration 
Team) 
Catherine Jeater (Design and Conservation)
Vendela Gambill (Development Management)
Naima Ihsan (Transport Planner)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Margy Newens and Cleo Soanes. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting: 



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 November 2019

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1.
 Members pack relating to item 7.1. and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members of the committee declared an interest: 

Item 5. Conservation Area Appraisals, extensions and article 4 directions (Glengall Road, 
Cobourg Road, Trafalgar Avenue Conservation Areas).

Councillor Darren Merrill, pecuniary, as he lives in one of the conservation areas and 
therefore has a financial interest.

5. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS, EXTENSIONS AND ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS 
(GLENGALL ROAD, COBOURG ROAD, TRAFALGAR AVENUE CONSERVATION 
AREAS) 

Having declared a pecuniary interest in this item Councillor Darren Merrill left the meeting 
room before the start of this item. 

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED:

That the adoption of the amended conservation area appraisals, extensions and 
article 4 directions for Glengall Road, Cobourg Road and Trafalgar Avenue 
Conservation Areas be agreed.

At this point Councillor Darren Merrill rejoined the meeting.

6. RELEASE OF £265,895 S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER MATCH FUNDING FOR A 
MAYORS AIR QUALITY FUND PROJECT AND SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF THE 
WALWORTH ROAD PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £265,895 of Section 106 funding from the developments listed in the 
report, to deliver the projects as set out in paragraphs 3-6 of the report be approved. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 November 2019

included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1    596 - 608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE, LONDON, SE15 1JB 

Application number: 18/AP/3284

Report: see pages 122 – 389 of the agenda pack. 

PROPOSAL

Mixed-use redevelopment comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and structures 
(listed mural to be removed and stored prior to demolition, and incorporated into proposed 
development); construction of three buildings arranged around a central plinth ranging in 
height from 10 to 38 storeys (maximum height +144.2m AOD) above single basement, 
ground and mezzanines floors, to provide a range of uses including 372 residential units 
(Use Class C3), place of worship (Use Class D1), retail (Use Classes A1-A4), and office / 
light industrial (Use Classes B1(a)/B1(c)); means of access, public realm and landscaping 
works, parking and cycle storage provision, energy centre / plant and servicing areas, and 
associated
ancillary works.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report. Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors to the application present and wishing to speak.

The applicants addressed the committee, and answered questions from the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting who wished to speak.
 
There were no ward councillors present and wishing to speak.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 
Councillors asked for the lighting of the colonnade and listed mural to be addressed in the 
lighting strategy. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 November 2019

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 
a. the conditions set out in the report 
b. the revised condition set out in the addendum report
c. referral to the Mayor of London
d. referral to the Secretary of State and 
e. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 5 May 

2020. 

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that for 
the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on which 
the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report.

4. That in the event that the requirements of (1e) are not met by 5 May 2020, the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 773 of the report. 

7.2 596 - 608 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT LIVESEY PLACE, LONDON, SE15 1JB 
(LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 

Application number: 18/AP/3285 

Report: see pages 390 - 405 of the agenda pack. 

PROPOSAL

Careful removal and storage of Grade II listed mural prior to demolition of the existing non 
listed building, and subsequent incorporation of the mural into mixed-use redevelopment 
of the site to be considered under planning application reference 18/AP/3284.

All contributions for this item were heard under item 7.1.  

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

That listed building consent be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 November 2019

The meeting ended at 9.05pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


